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 Economic Update
 General Fund Revenues
 FY 2025/26 Proposed Budget ($422.6 million)
◦ General Fund - $277.8 million
◦ All Other Funds - $144.8 million

 Summary
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 Growth in the National Economy is Expected to Slow
◦ The recent imposition of tariffs, particularly those on automobiles and 

goods from China, are expected to increase prices and reduce 
consumer and business activity

 Interest Rates will Remain Higher Longer
◦ Low unemployment and elevated inflation are prompting the Federal 

Reserve to delay reducing interest rates

 City’s Primary Revenues Directly Impacted
◦ Increased prices, primarily on new automobiles, are projected to 

reduce sales tax revenue in FY 2025/26
◦ Higher interest rates are discouraging property sales and new 

development, slowing property tax growth in FY 2025/26 and
FY 2026/27
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Dollars in Millions FY 2023/24
Actual

FY 2024/25
Estimate

FY 2025/26
Proposed

FY 2026/27
Projected

FY 2027/28
Projected

Property Tax $140.4 $146.1 $152.8 $159.5 $166.5

Sales Tax* 50.9 56.6 65.5 67.4 69.4

Business Tax 13.3 13.4 13.4 13.4 13.9

Franchise Fees 12.6 13.6 14.2 14.9 15.6

Hotel Tax 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1

Charges for Services 7.2 7.8 8.2 8.3 8.4

Other** 13.2 11.7 11.3 10.3 10.4

Revenue Subtotal 243.7 255.3 271.5 279.9 290.3

Transfers In*** 16.0 6.3 6.8 6.8 6.8

Total Resources $259.7 $261.6 $278.3 $286.7 $297.1

Percent Change 0.7% 6.4% 3.0% 3.6%
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* Sales tax in FY 2023/24 and FY 2024/25 reflects the impact of the State’s recovery of FY 2022/23 overpayments – a reduction of 
approximately $16.0 million in FY 2023/24 and $11.9 million in FY 2024/25.

** Other revenue includes $1.5 million of Federal reimbursements for the COVID-19 and 2023 winter storms emergencies in FY 2023/24.
*** Transfers in includes $10.0 million from the accrued leave reserve to the General Fund Budget Uncertainty Reserve in FY 2023/24.
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Dollars in Millions FY 2023/24
Actual

FY 2024/25
Estimate

FY 2025/26
Proposed

FY 2026/27
Projected

FY 2027/28
Projected

Sources of funds

Encumbrance reserve $    1.2 $    1.5 $    0.0 $    0.2 $    2.2

Unreserved fund balance 21.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Revenues and transfers in 259.7 261.6 278.3 286.7 297.1

Total sources of funds 282.8 263.1 278.3 286.9 299.3

Uses of funds

Expenditures and transfers out 268.3 277.5 277.8 283.7 285.0

Encumbrance balance 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total uses of funds 269.8 277.5 277.8 283.7 285.0

Addition to Reserves 13.0 -14.4 0.3 1.0 0.2

Unreserved fund balance $    0.0 $   0.0 $   0.2 $   2.2 $   14.1
• Labor agreements end in FY 2024/25, so no compensation increases are included in the FY 2025/26 - FY 2027/28 projected expenditures.
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*GFOA Recommendation is no less than two months of regular operating expenditures (16.7%)  

General Fund Reserves
Proposed
Funding

FY 2025/26

Contingency Reserve
 (16.7%* of expenditures and transfers out - address unforeseen events) $46.4 Million

Budget Uncertainty Reserve
 (Financial risk in 3-year forecast - offset revenue/expenditure uncertainty) 6.7 Million

Total Reserves $53.1 Million

 Contingency Reserve fully funded in Proposed Budget
 Forecast assumes $6.7 million of the Budget Uncertainty 

Reserve will remain at the end of FY 2024/25

*GFOA recommended level is no less than two months of regular operating expenditures (16.7%).
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Police
48%

Fire
30%

Maint.
16%
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94%



 Development
 Recreation
 Human Services
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Function
(positions shown as full-time equivalent – FTE)

FY 2024/25 
Estimate

FY 2025/26 
Proposed

Staffing
Change

Public Safety

Fire 172.0 174.0 2.0

Police 328.0 329.0 1.0

Other Community Services

Community Development 88.2 88.2 0.0

Community Services 46.4 46.4 0.0

Economic Development 4.0 4.0 0.0

Human Services 83.1 83.3 0.2

Maintenance Operations 112.0 112.0 0.0

Public Works 67.7 67.7 0.0

Administrative Services 102.0 102.0 0.0

Total 1,003.4 1,006.6 3.2*
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* General Fund: Fire (2 FTE), Police (1 FTE).
 Other funds: Human Services (0.2 FTE).



 National and local economies expected to slow
◦ Tariffs will increase prices and reduce consumer and business sales
◦ High interest rates discourage home buyers, businesses, and 

development activity

 FY 2025/26 proposed budget balanced without reserves
◦ Reduced General Fund transfers for pavement maintenance, tree 

trimming, and park capital replacement
◦ No staff compensation or benefit increases

 Forecast shows revenue covering expenditures in future years
◦ No use of reserves needed in FY 2026/27 and FY 2027/28

 Significant uncertainty in both revenues and expenditures
◦ Budget Uncertainty Reserve projected to end FY 2024/25 at $6.7 million
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 June 3 First Public Hearing

 June 10 Second Public Hearing and Budget Adoption

May 13, 2025FY 2025/26 Proposed Budget 11


	CITY OF FREMONT
	Overview
	Economic Update
	Ongoing Resources Add Only 1.7% in FY 2025/26
	Budget Balanced for FY 2025/26
	Reserves Ensure Service Continuity
	Budget Targets Council and Community Priorities
	City Operations - Cost Centers and Human Services Special Revenue Fund
	Staffing Changes Self Supporting/Net Zero
	Summary
	Budget Schedule

